

To Be Argued By:  
E. Michael Rosenstock  
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

---

---

# New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — SECOND DEPARTMENT

---

JAMES SCHIANO,

**Docket No.**  
**2023-04614**

*Plaintiff,*

*against*

PETER HARSANYI, individually as fiduciary of  
SYSTEMS VEND MANAGEMENT CORP., VENDING SERVICE.COM, INC.  
and CWS VENDING, INC.,

*Defendants.*

---

*(Additional Caption on the Reverse)*

---

---

## BRIEF FOR THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

---

---

LAW OFFICE OF  
E. MICHAEL ROSENSTOCK  
*Attorneys for Third-Party  
Defendant-Respondent*  
55 Maple Avenue, Suite 206  
Rockville Centre, New York 11570  
516-766-7600  
emrosenstock@rosenstocklaw.com

---

---

*Nassau County Clerk's Index No. 603964/2022*

---

---

SYSTEMS VEND MANAGEMENT CORP.,

*Third-Party Plaintiff-Appellant,*

*against*

JAMES SCHIANO,

*Third-Party Defendant,*

*and*

JOSEPHINE J. CASTRO,

*Third-Party Defendant-Respondent.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
COUNTER STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
POINT I	
THE COURT BELOW PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT THE SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION IN THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR AIDING AND ABETTING FRAUD.....	
	6
POINT II	
THE COURT BELOW PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT THE FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION IN THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR BREACH OF FIDCUIARY DUTY .....	
	12
CONCLUSION.....	20
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Able Energy, Inc. v. Marcum &amp; Kliegman LLP</i> , 69 A.D.3d 443 (1st Dept. 2010) .....	14
<i>Armstrong v. McAlpin</i> , 699 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	11
<i>Balance Return Fund Ltd. v. Royal Bank of Can.</i> , 83 AD3d 429 (1st Dept, 2011) .....	12
<i>Barker v. Henderson, Franklin, et al.</i> , 797 F.2d 490 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	11
<i>Baron v. Galasso</i> , 83 AD3d 626 (2011) .....	7
<i>Coastal Purch. Group, LLC v JPMCC 2005CIBC Collins Lodging, LLC</i> , 120 AD3d 1382 (2d Dept 2014) .....	6
<i>Cruciata v O’Donnell &amp; Mclaughlin, Esqs.</i> , 149 AD3d 1034 (2d Dept 2017) .....	5
<i>Daly v. Kochanowicz</i> , 67 A.D.3d 78 (2nd Dep’t 2009).....	19
<i>Deblinger v. Sani-Pine Prods. Co., Inc.</i> , 107 AD3d 659, 967 NYS2d 394 (2013).....	12
<i>DeRaffele v. 210-220-23- Owners Corp.</i> , 33 A.D.3d 752 (2nd Dep’t 2006).....	18
<i>DG Liquidation, Inc. v. Anchin, Block &amp; Anchin, LLP</i> 300 A.D.2d 70 (1st Dep’t 2002) .....	14
<i>Diehl v. Levine</i> , 2008 NY Slip Op 31662(U) (Sup Ct, Nassau County 2008) .....	11

<i>Dineen v. Wilkens,</i> 155 AD3d 607 (2d Dept 2017) .....	13
<i>DiTolla v. Doral Dental IPA of New York, LLC,</i> 100 A.D.3d 586 (2nd Dep’t 2012) .....	14, 15
<i>Everett v Eastchester Police Dept.,</i> 127 AD3d 1131 (2d Dept 2015) .....	6
<i>Faith Assembly v. Titledge of New York Abstract, LLC,</i> 106 AD3d 47 (2d Dept 2013) .....	13
<i>Fund of Funds v. Andersen &amp; Co.,</i> 545 F. Supp. 1314 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) .....	14
<i>Gibbs v. Breed, Abbott &amp; Morgan,</i> 271 A.D.2d 180 (1st Dep’t 2000) .....	18
<i>Gordon v. Dino De Laurentis Corp.,</i> 141 A.D.2d 435 (1st Dep’t 1988) .....	18
<i>High Tides, LLC v. Demichele,</i> 27 Misc.3d 1233(A) (Nassau Co. 2010) .....	9
<i>High Tides, LLC v. DeMichele,</i> 88 AD3d 954, 931 NYS2d 69 (2011) .....	6
<i>Katan Group, LLC v CPC Resources, Inc.,</i> 2014 NY Slip Op 30120[U] (Sup Ct, NY County 2014) .....	13
<i>L. Magarian &amp; Co. v. Timberland Co.,</i> 245 A.D.2d 69 (1st Dep’t 1997) .....	15
<i>Leon v. Martinez,</i> 84 NY2d 83 (1994) .....	5
<i>Markowits v. Friedman,</i> 144AD3d 993 (2d Dept, 2016) .....	11
<i>Monaghan v. Ford Motor Co.,</i> 71 A.D.3d 848 (2nd Dep’t 2010) .....	7, 10

<i>Morrin v. Trupin,</i> 711 F. Supp. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....	11
<i>P.T. Bank Cent. Asia, N.Y. Branch v ABN AMRO Bank N.V.,</i> 301 AD2d 373 (2003) .....	7
<i>Parekh v. Cain,</i> 96 A.D.3d 812 (2nd Dep’t 2012) .....	17
<i>Pitcock v. Kasowitz, Benson, et al.,</i> 74 A.D.3d 613 (1st Dep’t 2010) .....	19
<i>Rut v. Young Adult Inst., Inc.,</i> 74 AD3d 776 (2010) .....	13
<i>Sanford/Kissena Owners Corp. v. Daral Properties, LLC,</i> 84 A.D.3d 1210 (2d Dep’t 2011) .....	10
<i>Shafran v. Harley-Davidson,</i> 2008 US Dist LEXIS 22494 (SDNY, 2008) .....	18
<i>Stanfield Offshore Leveraged Assets, Ltd. v. Metropolitan Life</i> <i>Ins. Co.,</i> 64 A.D.3d 472, 883 NYS2d 486 (2009) .....	6
<i>Swartz v. Swartz,</i> 145 A.D.3d 818 (2nd Dep’t 2016) .....	8
<i>Terrydale Liquidating Trust v. Gramlich,</i> 549 F. Supp. 529 (S.D.N.Y.1982) .....	11
<i>The Point 128 LLC v. Choi,</i> 2020 WL 41657 (N.Y. Co.) .....	18
<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Raia,</i> 94 A.D.3d 749 (2nd Dep’t 2012) .....	17
<i>Veritas Capital Management, L.L.C. v. Campbell,</i> 22 Misc.3d 1107(A) (N.Y. Co. 2008) .....	16
<i>Washington Ave. Assoc. v Euclid Equip.,</i> 229 AD2d 486 (2d Dept 1996) .....	6

*Williams v. REDF Equities, LLC*,  
60 Misc.3d 1224(A) (Sup. Ct, Kings County 2018).....8

*Williams v. Sidley Austin Brown & Wood, L.L.P.*,  
11 Misc.3d 1064(A) (N.Y. Co. 2006).....9

*Wilmington Trust Co. v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.*,  
2008 WL 3819698 (N.Y. Co.) .....17

*WMC Realty Corp. v. City of Yonkers*,  
193 A.D.3d 1018 (2nd Dep’t 2021).....17

**Statutes**

CPLR § 3016(b) .....8, 17, 18

CPLR § 3211(a)(1).....6

CPLR § 3211(a)(7).....1, 5, 17, 19

CPLR § 3212.....4
